
           
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

 
BOARD AGENDA

 

Special Magistrate Hearing - Wednesday, January 20, 2021 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

 

           
1. CALL TO ORDER   
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   
 

3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS   
 

A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES   
 

B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED   
 

1. 20-1467 CE
COMPLIED

5221 Okeechobee Road Public Storage Inc Chad Dawson

 
 

 

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS   
 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES   
 

A. 20-2478 CE 1023 Tortugas Avenue  Leon, Salvador 
Vargas, Oralia

Isaac Saucedo

 

B. 20-1692 CE 1022 Hispana Avenue McDonald, Wanna G Isaac Saucedo
 

C. 20-1665 CE 822 Orange Avenue Hatfield, James Isaac Saucedo
 

D. 20-1589 CE 210 S 24th Street Dominguez, Susanna &
Juan A

Isaac Saucedo

 

E. 20-1511 CE 408 S 24th Street Crum, David A. Isaac Saucedo
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F. 20-2290 CE 1826 Orange Avenue A-1 Willies Car Care Repair
Shop

Isaac Saucedo

 

G. 20-2291 CE 1826 Orange Avenue Smith, Willie C Jr.
Smith, LC & Smith, Pinkie

Isaac Saucedo

 

H. 20-0362 CE 416 N 21st St Wynn, Gary A (EST) Maximillion Lewis
 

I. 20-2281 CE 300 S 17th St.  David Realty Holdings LLC Isaac Saucedo
 

J. 20-2286 CE 315 S 17th St Lazare, Ermith Isaac Saucedo
 

K. 20-2287 CE 315 S 17th St.  Lazare, Ermith Isaac Saucedo
 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)   
 

A. 20-0529
Massey

1908 Oleander Blvd. Ramirez, Vilma
Puentes, Zacarias Mendoza

Chad Dawson

 

B. 19-0404
Massey

311 N 18th Street Parker, Kimberly
TELEPHONE
CONFERENCE

Heather Debevec-
Peggy Arraiz

 

C. 19-3454
Massey

3945 S US Highway 1 Scavello Management LLC
TELEPHONE/Rebeccca
Grohall

Heather Debevec
Peggy Arraiz

 

D. 20-0049
Massey

S US Highway 1 Scavello Management LLC Heather Debevec
Peggy Arraiz

 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS   
 

8. OTHER CASES   
 

9. NEW BUSINESS   
 

10. OLD BUSINESS   
 

A.
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A. 20-0970 CE 2608 S US Highway 1 Kelly (TR),  Mary
TELEPHONE

Heather Debevec

 

B. 20-0883 CE 2608 S US Highway 1 Kelly (TR), Mary
TELEPHONE 

Heather Debevec

 

C. 20-1183
Recall

1123 S 7th Street Morales, TJesus J Isaac Saucedo

 

Any person seeking to appeal any decision by the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter
considered at this meeting is advised that a record of proceedings is required in any such appeal and
that such person may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made including the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing 3. B. 1.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-1467 - 5221 Okeechobee Rd
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-1467 CE
COMPLIED 5221 Okeechobee Road Public Storage Inc Chad Dawson

 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 24, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
Public Storage INC
Dept PT FL 20216
Po Box 25025
Glendale, CA 91221

 

 
 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.
 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please pressure wash or paint awnings where dirt and mold are present. 1.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Chad Dawson Started On: 12/03/2020 06:53 AM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. A.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2478 - 1023 Tortugas Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-2478 CE 1023 Tortugas Avenue  Leon, Salvador 
Vargas, Oralia Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 4, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
SALVADOR LEON
ORALIA VARGAS
1023 TORTUGAS AVE
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950
   

VIOLATIONS:
 Section 125-315(i)(2)(b) – Commercial vehicle

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please remove and refrain from parking any commercial vehicles overnight on property. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 12/01/2020 02:28 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. B.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #20-1692 - 1022 Hispana Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-1692 CE 1022 Hispana Avenue McDonald, Wanna G Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  August 18, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Wanna G McDonald
Route 1 Box 264-A
Fairmont, WV 26554

OTHER ADDRESS:
Wanna G McDonald
1022 Hispana Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 24-19, 24-20, 24-21 (1) (5) - Nuisance as an object/Outside storage.
Section(s): 24-19, 24-20, 24-21 (4) - Nuisance as an object/Parking on other than pavement.
IPMC 304.2 - Protective treatment.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please remove all tires, ladders, tools, trash and all other miscellaneous items located
throughout the yard.

1.

Please refrain from parking vehicles on grass in front yard.2.
Please pressure wash or paint home where molding, chipping, or deterioration has
occurred.

3.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/08/2020 01:51 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. C.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #20-1665 - 822 Orange Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-1665 CE 822 Orange Avenue Hatfield, James Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  August 18, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
James E. Hatfield
P. O. Box 1506
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954

TENANT:

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 - Protective treatment.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please paint entire building where molding or deterioration has occurred.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/08/2020 02:03 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. D.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #20-1589 - 210 S 24th Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-1589 CE 210 S 24th Street Dominguez, Susanna & Juan
A Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 15, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Susanna & Juan A Dominguez
210 S 24th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

TENANT:

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 3034.2 - Protective treatment.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please pressure wash or paint where molding or deterioration has occurred.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/08/2020 02:17 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. E.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #20-1511 - 408 S 24th Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-1511 CE 408 S 24th Street Crum, David A. Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 20, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
David A Crum
408 S 24th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

TENANT:

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 - Protective treatment.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please pressure wash or paint home where molding or deterioration has occurred.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/08/2020 02:21 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. F.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2290 - 1826 Orange Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-2290 CE 1826 Orange Avenue A-1 Willies Car Care Repair
Shop Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: October 7, 2020 Type of Presentation: BTR

OWNER:
OWNER:
Willie C Smith Jr
L C Smith 
Pinkie Smith
1826 Orange Ave 
Fort Pierce, FL 34947

 

VIOLATIONS:
Sec. 9-16 (A) – Imposed.
Section 9-27 (B) – Doing Business without a Tax
Section 9-27 (C) - Enforcement

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. A Business Tax Receipt must be obtained prior to conducting any type of business within the
City of Fort Pierce. Please contact the City Clerk’s office at 772-467-3000 for any additional
information regarding how to obtain a Business Tax Receipt.
2. In the event you are found in violation of Section 9-27(b) for doing business without a
business tax, all utility services to the business premises will be suspended while the violation
continues. 
3. Please obtain your 2020-2021 Business Tax Receipt for A-1 WILLIES CAR CARE REPAIR
SHOP. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
5 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed and order all utilities to the premises
be suspended while the violation continues.

Form Review



Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 12/09/2020 02:17 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. G.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2291 - 1826 Orange Avenue 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-2291 CE 1826 Orange Avenue Smith, Willie C Jr.
Smith, LC & Smith, Pinkie Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: October 07, 2020 Type of Presentation: Repeat

OWNER:
OWNER:
Willie C Smith Jr
L C Smith
Pinkie Smith
1826 Orange Avenue
Fort Pierce, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(10)(b) – Nuisance as an object / Prohibited use of ROW
IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.
Section 125-322(d)(2) – Security fences – Barbed wire
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(1)(5) – Nuisance as an object / Outside storage
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.
Section 123-37(12) – Landscape maintenance

 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please refrain from parking all vehicles on the city’s right of way. All vehicles must be 15 ft
from the edge of the road.
2. Please remove or add privacy screening slats throughout the fence.
3. Please remove all barbed wiring located on chain link fence. 
4 . Please remove all tires, buckets, tools, crates, rims, wood, metal and all other outside
storage items located on and throughout parking lot. All outside storage items may be placed in
an enclosed garage or not visible from the street.
5. Please pressure wash and paint where molding, staining, chipping or deterioration has
occurred throughout the building. 
6. Please cut all overgrown bushes, trees, shrubs and grass throughout property. 

RECOMMENDATION:



The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
5 days to comply or a fine of $250 per day be assessed. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 12/09/2020 02:52 PM



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. H.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-0362 - 416 N 21st St
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-0362 CE 416 N 21st St Wynn, Gary A (EST) Maximillion Lewis

CASE INFORMATION:
Case
Initiated: February 25, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
  
OWNER:
Gary A Wynn (EST)
416 N 21st ST
Ft. Pierce, Fl 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
     1. Please paint plywood covering windows the same color as the structure.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 10/23/2020 04:12 PM
Final Approval Date: 12/14/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. I.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2281 - 300 S 17th St
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-2281 CE 300 S 17th St.  David Realty Holdings LLC Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:October 07, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
  
OWNER:
DAVID REALTY HOLDINGS LLC
2924 SUNRISE BLVD
FORT PIERCE, FL 34982

REGISTERED AGENT:
OSWALDO DSR BENITEZ
2429 SUNRISE BLVD
FORT PIERCE, FL 34982

VIOLATIONS:
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(1)(5) – Nuisance as an object / Outside storage
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(11) – Nuisance as an object / Outside storage-indoor furniture

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please remove all ladders, buckets, pallets, wooden spools, gas cans and all other
miscellaneous items located throughout yard. All outside storage items may be placed in an
enclosed garage or not visible from street.
2. Please remove computer chair and all other indoor furniture located throughout yard. All
indoor furniture must be kept indoors at all times. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 11/15/2020 11:26 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/29/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. J.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2286 - 315 S 17th St. 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-2286 CE 315 S 17th St Lazare, Ermith Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
  
Case Initiated: October 07, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
ERMITH LAZARE
3406 MENENDEZ AVE
FORT PIERCE, FL 34947
 

TENANT:
KATARSHA C MOORE 
315 S 17TH ST 
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950
 

TENANT: 
KEITH M ZIMMERMAN (REAR)
315 S 17TH ST
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(1)(5) – Nuisance as an object / Outside storage
Section 24-19, 24-20, 24-21(11) – Nuisance as an object / Outside storage-indoor furniture

 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please remove all wood, broken tile, trash, ladders, buckets and all other miscellaneous items
located throughout home. All outside storage items may be placed in a enclosed garage or not
visible from street.

 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed. 



Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 11/15/2020 02:08 PM
Final Approval Date: 12/29/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5. K.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-2287 - 315 S 17th St
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-2287 CE 315 S 17th St.  Lazare, Ermith Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: October 07, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
ERMITH LAZARE 
3406 MENENDEZ AVE
FORT PIERCE, FL 34947
 

TENANT:
KATARSHA C MOORE
315 S 17TH ST
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950
 

TENANT;
KEITH M ZIMMERMAN (REAR)
315 S 17TH ST
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames. 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please repair all broken windows throughout house. A permit may be required. Please
contact the building department at (772) 467-3000.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 11/15/2020 02:23 PM
Final Approval Date: 12/29/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6. A.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  

Information
SUBJECT:
20-0529
Massey 1908 Oleander Blvd. Ramirez, Vilma

Puentes, Zacarias Mendoza Chad Dawson

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: February 25, 2020  Type of Presentation: Massey

First hearing December 16, 2020
Due to Covid 19's Declaration of Emergency, all
Respondents that fail to appear are automatically
granted a 2nd opportunity to be heard.

OWNER:
OWNER:
Vilma Ramirez
Zacarias Mendoza Puentes
1908 Oleander Boulevard
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

TENANT:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage

FINDINGS/ORDER:
September 16, 2020 - Special Magistrate Ross found Vilma Ramirez and Zacarias Putentes
responsible for the Outside Storage and gave them 10 days to correct the violation or a fine of
$50.00 per day would be assessed.  

ACTION DATES:
October 21, 2020 - an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance the fines
started.

1.

November 3, 2020 - an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

2.

December 2, 2020 - received Request for Reduction/Rescindment from Vilma Ramirez.3.
Total amount of fines $650.00 and $30.00 recording fees for a total of $680.00.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request 



Order 
Aff of CM 
Aff of Non Comp 
Tax Card 
Email 
3 Criteria 
Administrative Costs 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/09/2020 12:04 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/05/2021 
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Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Sale History

Special Features and Yard Items

Property Identi�cation
Site Address: 1908
OLEANDER BLVD

Parcel ID: 2415-703-0164-
000-5

Account #: 25057 Sec/Town/Range: 15/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/15S Zoning: SF Low Den

Use Type: 0100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Ownership
Vilma Ramirez
Zacarias Mendoza Puentes
1908 Oleander BLVD 
Fort Pierce, FL 34950 

Legal Description
SUNRISE ESTATES BLK 14 LOT 9
 

Just/Market: $141,900 Assessed: $141,900
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $141,900

Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable
2020 $141,900 $141,900 $0 $141,900
2019 $114,000 $92,565 $0 $92,565
2018 $104,300 $84,150 $0 $84,150

Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
12-05-2019 4356 / 1837 0001 WD Novas Gonzalo $190,000
06-01-2016 3893 / 0001 0112 DE Reyes Maria $100
07-14-2010 3218 / 1015 0112 SP US Bank National Assoc $30,000

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 2,509 SF

Gross Sketched Area: 3,507 SF

Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Tar & Gravel Roof Structure: Flat/Shed Building Type: HC-
Year Built: 1957 Frame: Grade: C- Effective Year: 1970
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1 Secondary Wall:

Interior Data
Bedrooms: 3 A/C %: 100% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 2 Heated %: 100% Heat Type: FrcdHotAir Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: ELEC Primary Floors: Tile-Ceramic

Total Areas
Finished/Under Air

(SF):
2,509

Gross Sketched Area
(SF):

3,507

Land Size (acres): 0.25
Land Size (SF): 10,846

Total Building Count: 1

Type Qty Units Year Blt
Driv-Concret 1 600 1957
WOOD FEN 6' 1 221 2017

https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/image/25/25057_27672_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/sketch/25/25057_27672_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/downloads/mapbook/__24_15S.pdf
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/4356/1837
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3893/1
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3218/1015
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MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 
Case #: 20-0529 Address:  1908 Oleander 

Blvd. 
Hearing Date:  12/16/2020 

 

 
     

1.  THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: 

minor 

 
 

2.  ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE 

VIOLATION(S): 

Removed the vehicles from the grassy area prior to the order being issued. 

Corrected the remaining violation but it was after the fines began. 

 

 

 

 
3.  ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATIONS COMMITTED BY THE VIOLATOR:  

none 

 
 

 
 

 
 



Administrative Cost Estimator 12/10/2020

Property Address:

Date case originated:

Date case complied:

Total time: 8 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1

Massey Hearings: 1

Lien Reduction Hearings:

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: $0.44 5 $2.20

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 22 $11.00

Filing Fees (add 1 fee for Release of Lien) $10.00 3 $30.00

Months Open $50.00 8 $400.00

Code Enforcement Secretary

Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Each additional Hearing $75.00 0 $0.00

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00

Commision Meeting $250.00 $0.00

Total Estimated Cost: $1,098.30

1908 Oleander Ave  (20-0529)

2/25/2020

11/3/2020

Fee set by the City Commission

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff & 

management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation 

and review with attorney

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation, 

minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file 

maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner / 

tenant / management and other departments.

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for 

appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring 

review above & beyond the norm.



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6. B.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  

Information
SUBJECT:
19-0404
Massey 311 N 18th Street Parker, Kimberly

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE
Heather Debevec-
Peggy Arraiz

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  February 13, 2019 Type of Presentation: Massey

OWNER:
OWNER:
Kimberly Williams-Parker
311 N 18th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

TENANT:

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage

FINDINGS/ORDER:
February 5, 2020 - Special Magistrate Ross found Kimberly Williams-Parker responsible for the
violations and gave her 30 days to bring the property into compliance or a fine of $50.00 per day
would be assessed.
 

ACTION DATES:
March 17, 2020 - Code Officer Debevec issued a 30 day extension.1.
April 17, 2020 - Code Officer Debevec issued an additional 60 day extension.2.
June 17, 2020 - An inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

3.

December 29, 2020 - Received request for stopping the fines.  She has received
information that Rehab Florida is going to repair her property.

4.

Accrued fines as of $10,140.00 ($40.00 recording fees).5.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 
Ext of time 
Aff of Non Comp 



Agreement 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 01/05/2021 01:23 PM













   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6. C.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #19-3454 - 3945 S US Hwy 1 - Scavello
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

19-3454
Massey 3945 S US Highway 1

Scavello Management LLC
TELEPHONE/Rebeccca
Grohall

Heather Debevec
Peggy Arraiz

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: January 10, 2020 Type of Presentation: Massey Hearing

First hearing August 19, 2020 SM Ross stopped the fines from accruing for 90
days.

  December 16, 2020 Request to recall case.

OWNER:
OWNER:
Scavello Management LLC
Paul Scavello
101 City Island Avenue
Bronx, NY 10464

OTHER ADDRESSES:
Paul Scavello
2112 S US Highway 1
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 22-192 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
March 4, 2020 Special Magistrate Ross found Scavello Management LLC responsible for
the violations and gave them 30 days to obtain a land clearing permit or a fine of $100.00
per day would be assessed.

1.

July 16, 2020 an inspection was made, the violation was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2.

August 10, 2020 received a request for a hearing from Mr. Scavello.3.
October 16, 2020 SM stopped the fines from accruing for 90 days.4.
Accrued Fines -  $3,400.00.5.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined. 

Attachments
Request 



Contract 
Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
Tax Card 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/31/2020 10:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/31/2020 
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Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2020 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Sale History

Special Features and Yard Items

Property Identification
Site Address: S US
HIGHWAY 1

Parcel ID: 2434-601-0052-
000-3

Account #: 142251 Sec/Town/Range: 34/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/34N Zoning: General Co

Use Type: 1000 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Ownership
Scavello Management LLC
101 City Island AVE
Bronx, NY 10464

Legal Description
KELLEM`S S/D S 50 FT OF E 768 FT OF LOT 11 AND N 130
FT OF E 768 FT OF LOT 12- LESS THAT PART OF S 50 FT OF
LOT 11 LYING IN ELY 292 FT OF NW 1/4 AND THAT PART
OF N 130 FT OF LOT 12 LYING IN ELY 292 FT OF NW 1/4 OF
SEC AND LESS R/W FOR US 1- (1.97 AC - 85,680 SF) (OR
3847-307)

Just/Market: $149,900 Assessed: $149,900
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $149,900

Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable
2019 $149,900 $149,900 $0 $149,900
2018 $149,900 $149,900 $0 $149,900
2017 $149,900 $149,900 $0 $149,900

Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
11-12-2019 4345 / 1395 0205 WD GGI II Properties LLC $275,000
03-03-2016 3847 / 0307 0001 SP Pitzel Partners LLC $167,400
05-07-2013 3515 / 1202 0112 CT Silquin Auto Brokers $100

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 0 SF

Gross Sketched Area: 0 SF

Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Roof Structure: Building Type:
Year Built: N/A Frame: Grade: Effective Year: N/A
Primary Wall: Story Height: No. Units: 0 Secondary Wall:

Interior Data
Bedrooms: 0 A/C %: 0% Electric: Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 0 Heated %: N/A% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors:

Total Areas
Finished/Under Air

(SF):
0

Gross Sketched Area
(SF):

0

Land Size (acres): 1.97
Land Size (SF): 85,680

Total Building Count: 1

Type Qty Units Year Blt

https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/image/142/142251_147433_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/sketch/142/142251_147433_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/downloads/mapbook/__24_34N.pdf
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/4345/1395
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3847/307
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3515/1202


   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6. D.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case #20-0049 - S US Hwy 1 - Scavello
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-0049
Massey S US Highway 1 Scavello Management LLC Heather Debevec

Peggy Arraiz

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  January 10, 2020 Type of Presentation: Massey
First hearing August 19, 2020 SM Ross stopped the fines for 90 days.
  December 16, 2020 Request for recall of case.

OWNER:
OWNER:
Scavello Management LLC
Paul Scavello
101 City Island Avenue
Bronx, NY 10464

OTHER ADDRESSES:
Paul Scavello
2112 S US Highway 1
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 22-192 - Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
March 4, 2020 Special Magistrate Ross found Scavello Management LLC responsible for
the violations and gave them 30 days to obtain a land clearing permit or a fine of $100.00
per day would be assessed.

1.

July 16, 2020 an inspection was made, the violation was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2.

August 10, 2020 received a request for a hearing from Mr. Scavello.3.
August 19, 2020 the SM stopped the fines from accruing for 90 days.4.
Accrued fines - $3,400.00.5.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request 
Contract 
Order 



Aff of Non Comp 
Tax Card 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/31/2020 10:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/31/2020 













/

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2020 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Sale History

Special Features and Yard Items

Property Identification
Site Address: S US
HIGHWAY 1

Parcel ID: 2434-601-0052-
010-6

Account #: 180775 Sec/Town/Range: 34/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/34N Zoning: General Co

Use Type: 1000 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Ownership
Scavello Management LLC
101 City Island AVE
Bronx, NY 10464

Legal Description
KELLEM'S S/D THAT PART OF S 50 FT OF LOT 11 LYING IN
ELY 292 FT OF NW 1/4 AND THAT PART OF N 130 FT OF
LOT 12 LYING IN ELY 292 FT OF NW 1/4 OF SEC - LESS R/W
FOR US 1 (1.03 AC - 45,000 SF)

Just/Market: $157,500 Assessed: $157,500
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $157,500

Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable
2019 $157,500 $157,500 $0 $157,500
2018 $157,500 $157,500 $0 $157,500
2017 $157,500 $157,500 $0 $157,500

Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
11-12-2019 4345 / 1395 0205 WD GGI II Properties LLC $275,000
06-10-2017 4010 / 1703 0111 QC Silquin Auto Brokers $100

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 0 SF

Gross Sketched Area: 0 SF

Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Roof Structure: Building Type:
Year Built: N/A Frame: Grade: Effective Year: N/A
Primary Wall: Story Height: No. Units: 0 Secondary Wall:

Interior Data
Bedrooms: 0 A/C %: 0% Electric: Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 0 Heated %: N/A% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors:

Total Areas
Finished/Under Air

(SF):
0

Gross Sketched Area
(SF):

0

Land Size (acres): 1.03
Land Size (SF): 45,000

Total Building Count: 1

Type Qty Units Year Blt

https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/image/180/180775_189674_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/sketch/180/180775_189674_1.jpg
https://www.paslc.org/downloads/mapbook/__24_34N.pdf
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/4345/1395
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/4010/1703


   
Special Magistrate Hearing 10. A.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20 - 0970 - 2608 S US Highway 1 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-0970 CE 2608 S US Highway 1 Kelly (TR),  Mary
TELEPHONE Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: April 24, 2020 Type of
Presentation: Regular

First hearing October 07, 2020
Respondent was contacted via
telephone.  Special Magistrate cont. case
until Nov. 04, 2020.

Second hearing November 4, 2020 Case continued until December 16, 2020.

Third hearing December 16, 2020 SM Pelletier continued case until January
20, 2021

OWNER:
OWNER:
Mary Kelly (TR)
1102 SE Mitchell Ave #202
Port St. Lucie, FL 34952 

TENANT:
N/A

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 15-3(b) – Removal of signs.
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please remove all signage and advertisement to the vacated business.
2. Please pressure wash the ramp walk way.
3. Please paint the front sign poles, front lamp by the road, and the back of the building.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 
 

Form Review



Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/09/2020 10:46 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/31/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 10. B.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-0883 - 2608 S US Highway 1
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

20-0883 CE 2608 S US Highway 1 Kelly (TR), Mary
TELEPHONE  Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: April 24, 2020 Type of
Presentation: Regular

First hearing October 7, 2020
Respondent was contacted via
telephone.  Special Magistrate cont. case
until Nov. 04, 2020.

Second hearing November 4, 2020 Continued until December 16, 2020.

Third hearing December 16, 2020 SM Pelletier cont. this case until January
20, 2021.

OWNER:
OWNER:
Mary Kelly (TR)
1102 SE Mitchell Ave #202
Port St. Lucie, FL 34952 

TENANT:
 N/A

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 22-187 (13) - Landscape Maintenance
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Trim or remove weeds from the building, curbs, and property.  Remove dead debris from the
lot.
2. Remove or bring in the tires, tools, buckets, old streamer strings, pillows, blankets, clothes,
trash, and other debris from the property.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 

Form Review



Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/09/2020 11:05 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/31/2020 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 10. C.        
Meeting Date: 01/20/2021  
Re: Case # 20-1183 - 1123 S 7th Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
20-1183
Recall 1123 S 7th Street Morales, TJesus J Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: May 19, 2020 Type of Presentation: Regular

First hearing October 21, 2020 Respondent failed to appear.  Due to Covid 19,
the case continued until Nov. 18, 2020.

Second
hearing November 18, 2020

Special Magistrate gave violators until December
1 to otain a permit and comply to all permit
conditions or a fine of $250.0 per day would be
assessed.

   
Received request from Tracy Telle, Engineering
Department to recall the case.  Case scheduled
for January 20, 2021.

OWNER:
OWNER:
T Jesus J & Maria Morales
1123 S 7th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 11-24 – Damage to Public Property

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Amend the order to allow the City to complete the work.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 09/14/2020 03:34 PM
Final Approval Date: 12/30/2020 
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